

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Plaintiff,

v.

**ILLUMINA, INC., and  
GRAIL, INC.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00873-RC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
TRANSFER VENUE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3
- III. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE ..... 5
  - A. Standard of Review ..... 5
  - B. The Unique Challenges Posed by COVID-19 Do Not Favor Transfer..... 6
  - C. Venue Is Proper in the District of Columbia..... 9
  - D. The Private Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer..... 9
    - 1. Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum Deserves Substantial Deference ..... 9
    - 2. Defendants’ Choice of Forum Does Not Weigh in Favor of Transfer ..... 14
    - 3. The Convenience of the Parties Does Not Weigh in Favor of Transfer ..... 14
    - 4. The Convenience of the Witnesses Does Not Weigh in Favor of Transfer..... 17
    - 5. Access to Sources of Proof Does Not Weigh in Favor of Transfer..... 19
  - E. The Public Interest Factors Weigh Strongly Against Transfer ..... 20
    - 1. The Interest in Resolving Local Controversies Does Not Weigh in Favor of a Transfer..... 20
    - 2. Concerns about Court Congestion Weigh Against Transfer..... 21
    - 3. Familiarity with Applicable Law Weighs Against Transfer..... 21
- IV. CONCLUSION ..... 22
- V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Eastern Air Lines*, 672 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 23

*Bederson v. United States*, 756 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 6, 10, 24

*Fanning v. Capco Contractors, Inc.*, 711 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12, 23

*Flores v. Town of Islip*, No. 18-CV-3549 (GRB)(ST), 2020 WL 5211052 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2020) ..... 7

*FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 27

*FTC v. Cephalon, Inc.*, 551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 15, 20, 24

*FTC v. Graco Inc.*, No. 11–cv–02239 (RLW), 2012 WL 3584683 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2012) ..... 16

*FTC v. RAG-Stiftung*, 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 26

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*, 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 26

*FTC v. Sysco Corp.*, 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 26

*FTC v. Tronox Ltd.*, 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

*FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.*, 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 13

*FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*, 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*FTC v. Wilhelm Wilhelmsen Holding ASA*, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

*Gross v. Owen*, 221 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1955) ..... 6

*In re Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.*, 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. Painting Co.*, 569 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 12, 16

*Kotam v. Pizza Outlet, Inc.*, 400 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 19

*Malveaux v. Christian Bros. Servs.*, 753 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 11

*Mazzarino v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*, 955 F. Supp. 2d. 24 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12

*Miller v. Insulation Contractors, Inc.*, 608 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 5

*Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. R & R Visual, Inc.*, No. 05-822, 2007 WL 2071652 (D.D.C. July 19, 2007) ..... 23

*Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*, 962 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 6

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*, 454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... 16

*Raffel Sys., LLC v. Man Wah Holdings Ltd., Inc.*, No. 18-CV-1765, 2020 WL 8771481..... 7

*Sanders v. Western Express, Inc.*, No. 1:20-CV-03137-SAB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25841 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 2021) ..... 17

*SEC v. Ernst & Young*, 775 F. Supp. 411 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... 19

*SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.*, 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 12, 19

*Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. R.E. Hazard, Jr. Ltd. P'shp.*, 24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 20

*Sheraton Operating Corp. v. Just Corporate Travel*, 984 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 10

*Starnes v. McGuire*, 512 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 6

*Thayer/Patricof Educ. Funding, LLC v. Pryor Res., Inc.*, 196 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002) 5, 10, 15

*United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.*, 771 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 18

*United States v. Aetna Inc.*, No. CV 16-1494, 2017 WL 325189 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2017) ..... 26

*United States v. Anthem, Inc.*, No. CV 16-1493, 2017 WL 685563 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2017)..... 26

*United States v. AT&T Inc.*, 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

*United States v. Brown Univ.*, 772 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. Pa. 1991) ..... 11, 20, 23

*United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc.*, No. 1:16-cv-01056-GMS, 2016 WL 7387069 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2016)..... 15

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*, 789 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... passim

*United States v. Microsemi Corp.*, No. 1:08cv1311, 2009 WL 577491 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2009) 11

*Zorn v. Anderson*, 263 F. Supp. 745 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)..... 12

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 22..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 23..... 17

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 9, 11

15 U.S.C. §§ 21, 45..... 4

16 C.F.R. § 3.41 ..... 4

16 C.F.R. § 3.54(a)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a) ..... 5
